

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NORTH DAKOTA**

CATHOLIC BENEFITS ASSOCIATION, )  
DIOCESE OF FARGO, and CATHOLIC )  
CHARITIES NORTH DAKOTA )

Plaintiffs, )

v. )

Civil Case No. \_\_\_\_\_

SYLVIA M. BURWELL, Secretary of the )  
United States Department of Health and )  
Human Services; UNITED STATES )  
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND )  
HUMAN SERVICES; JENNY R. YANG, )  
Chair of the United States Equal Employment )  
Opportunity Commission; and UNITED )  
STATES EQUAL EMPLOYMENT )  
OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION )

Defendants. )

**PLAINTIFFS' OPENING BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF  
EMERGENCY MOTION FOR TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. BACKGROUND .....	2
A. The ACTS Mandate .....	3
B. The ACTS Mandate affects Catholic Benefits Association members. ....	6
C. The ACTS Mandate affects the Catholic Benefits Association itself.....	7
III. ARGUMENT .....	7
A. Plaintiffs are likely to succeed on their APA claims. ....	8
1. Defendants’ attempts to redefine Title IX and Title VII to bar “gender identity” are contrary to law, arbitrary and capricious, and in excess of statutory authority. ....	8
2. HHS’s refusal to incorporate Title IX’s exemptions for religion and abortion is contrary to law, arbitrary and capricious, and in excess of its authority.....	10
B. Plaintiffs are likely to succeed on their RFRA claim. ....	12
1. The Mandate substantially burdens Plaintiffs’ sincere exercise of religion ....	12
a. “Exercise of Religion” .....	13
b. “Substantial Burden” .....	13
2. The ACTS Mandate cannot satisfy strict scrutiny.....	15
a. The ACTS Mandate furthers no compelling interest.....	15
b. Defendants have numerous less restrictive means of furthering their interests.....	18
C. Other preliminary injunction factors established.....	20
IV. CONCLUSION .....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Page

**Cases**

*281 Care Comm. v. Arneson*,  
766 F.3d 774 (8th Cir. 2014).....17

*Archdiocese of St. Louis v. Burwell*,  
28 F. Supp. 3d 944 (E.D. Mo. 2014) .....20

*Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.*,  
134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014)..... 15, 16, 18, 19

*Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah*,  
508 U.S. 520 (1993) .....15

*City of Boerne v. Flores*,  
521 U.S. 507 (1997) .....16

*Dataphase Sys., Inc. v. C L Sys., Inc.*,  
640 F.2d 109 (8th Cir. 1981).....7

*G & V Lounge, Inc. v. Mich. Liquor Control Comm’n*,  
23 F.3d 1071 (6th Cir. 1994).....20

*Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao Do Vegetal*,  
546 U.S. 418 (2006) .....12

*Hamilton v. Schriro*,  
74 F.3d 1545 (8th Cir. 1996).....15

*Harris v. McRae*,  
448 U.S. 297 (1980) .....18

*Hawkins v. Cmty. Bank of Raymore*,  
761 F.3d 937 (8th Cir. 2014).....8

*Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius*,  
723 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2013).....20

*Holloway v. Arthur Anderson Co.*,  
566 F.2d 659 (9th Cir. 1977).....9

*Jones v. Gale*,  
470 F.3d 1261 (8th Cir. 2006).....14

*Kikumura v. Hurley*,  
242 F.3d 950 (10th Cir. 2001).....12

*Lyng v. Payne*,  
476 U.S. 926 (1986).....10

*North Dakota v. EPA*,  
127 F. Supp. 3d 1047 (N.D. 2015).....20

*Sharpe Holdings, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.*,  
801 F.3d 927 (8th Cir. 2015).....passim

*Sherbert v. Verner*,  
374 U.S. 398 (1963).....15

*Smith v. South Dakota*,  
781 F. Supp. 2d 879 (D.S.D. 2011).....20

*Sommers v. Budget Mktg., Inc.*,  
667 F.2d 748 (8th Cir. 1982).....9

*Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns, Inc.*  
531 U.S. 457 (2001).....10

*Wolfe v. Fayetteville, Ark. Sch. Dist.*,  
648 F.3d 860 (8th Cir. 2011).....9

*Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer*,  
343 U.S. 579 (1952).....17

**Statutes**

5 U.S.C. § 706(2) ..... 8

18 U.S.C. § 1035..... 6

20 U.S.C. § 1681..... 3, 10, 11

20 U.S.C. § 1688..... 11

29 U.S.C. § 794..... 10

42 U.S.C. § 18023..... 11, 18

42 U.S.C. § 18116(a)..... 10

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(b)..... 12, 15, 16

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-2(4)..... 12

42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-5(7)(A) .....12  
 42 U.S.C. § 2000d.....10  
 42 U.S.C. § 6101.....10

**Regulations**

34 C.F.R. § 106.12.....11  
 45 C.F.R. § 92.207(b)(4).....5  
 45 C.F.R. § 92.301..... 6, 20  
 45 C.F.R. § 92.4.....3  
 81 Fed. Reg. 31,376 (May 18, 2016) .....passim

**Other Authorities**

Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services, *Proposed Decision Memo for Gender Dysphoria and Gender Reassignment Surgery* (June 2, 2016), available at:  
<https://www.cms.gov/medicare-coverage-database/de-tails/nca-proposed-decision-memo.aspx?NCAId=282>.....17  
 Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services, *Decision Memo for Gender Dysphoria and Gender Reassignment Surgery* (Aug. 30, 2016), available at:  
<https://www.cms.gov/medicare-coverage-database/details/nca-de-cision-memo.aspx?NCAId=282>..... 17  
 EEOC, “What You Should Know About EEOC and the Enforcement Protections for LGBT Workers”(“EEOC Statement”), available at:  
[https://www.eeoc.gov/eeoc/newsroom/wysk/enforcement\\_protections\\_lgbt\\_workers.cfm](https://www.eeoc.gov/eeoc/newsroom/wysk/enforcement_protections_lgbt_workers.cfm).....5  
 Statement by the President on Senate Passage of the Employment Non-Discrimination Act of 2013 (November 7, 2013), available at:  
<https://www.whitehouse.gov/the-press-office/2013/11/07/statement-president-senate-passage-employment-non-discrimination-act-201>. .....9  
 Trans Health, *Trans Health Clinics*, available at:  
<http://www.trans-health.com/clinics/> (last updated Aug. 4, 2016) .....19
